



IFRS Alert

IFRS Foundation announce formation of the ISSB

November 2021 - Alert 2021-06

Executive summary

The IFRS Foundation (Foundation) has announced three significant developments to provide the global financial markets with highquality disclosures on climate and other sustainability issues:

- Forming the new International Sustainability Standards Board (ISSB)
- Consolidating of the Climate Disclosure Standards Board (CDSB) and the Value Reporting Foundation (VRF—the Integrated Reporting Framework and the SASB Standards) by June 2022, and
- Publishing a prototype Standard of climate and general disclosure requirements that has been developed by the Technical Readiness Working Group (TRWG).

As world leaders meet this week in Glasgow for COP26, the IFRS Foundation Trustees (Trustees) announced three significant developments. Together, these developments lay the technical groundwork for a global sustainability disclosure standard-setter for the financial markets.

In order to provide the global financial markets with high-quality disclosures on climate and other sustainability issues, the IFRS Foundation announced:

- The formation of a new International Sustainability Standards Board (ISSB) to develop—in the public interest—a comprehensive global baseline of high-quality sustainability disclosure standards to meet investors' information needs
- A commitment by leading investor-focused sustainability disclosure organisations to consolidate into the new board. The IFRS Foundation will complete consolidation of the Climate Disclosure Standards Board (CDSB—an initiative of CDP) and the Value Reporting Foundation (VRF—which houses the Integrated Reporting Framework and the SASB Standards) by June 2022, and
- The publication of prototype climate and general disclosure requirements developed by the Technical Readiness
 Working Group (TRWG), a group formed by the IFRS Foundation Trustees to undertake preparatory work for the ISSB.
 These prototypes are the result of six months of joint work by representatives of the CDSB, the International Accounting
 Standards Board (IASB), the Financial Stability Board's Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD), the
 VRF and the World Economic Forum (Forum), supported by the International Organization of Securities Commissions
 (IOSCO) and its Technical Expert Group of securities regulators. The TRWG has consolidated key aspects of these
 organisations' content into an enhanced, unified set of recommendations for consideration by the ISSB.



Next steps

The Foundation is at the advanced stages in appointing a Chair and a Vice-chair for the ISSB, and it is the process of thinking about what Board Members they need. As soon as the Chair and Vice-chair are in place, work will commence and public consultations on the ISSB's work plan and proposals from the TRWG will be sent out.



Our thoughts

We welcome this announcement from the Foundation and believe the formal launch of the ISSB, consolidation with leading sustainability standard setters, and publication of the prototype climate and general disclosure requirements are important steps to achieving comprehensive disclosures for participants in global capital markets. A great deal has already been achieved, but a great deal more still needs to be done. Going forward it will be fascinating to see how the ISSB and the IASB ultimately work together to generate high-quality, transparent and globally comparable disclosures for business and investor decision-making.

© 2021 Grant Thornton International Ltd.

IFRS Alerts are developed as an information resource summarising new pronouncements issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and the IFRS Interpretations Committee. This document is intended as a guide only and the application of its contents to specific situations will depend on the particular circumstances involved. While every care has been taken in its presentation, personnel who use this document to assist in evaluating compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards should have sufficient training and experience to do so. No person should act specifically on the basis of the material contained herein without considering and taking professional advice. Neither Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL), nor any of its personnel nor any of its member firms or their partners or employees, accept any responsibility for any errors this document might contain, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, or any loss, howsoever caused, incurred by any person as a result of utilising or otherwise placing any reliance upon it.

"Grant Thornton" refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.